



**NLWJC - Kagan**

**DPC - Box 047 - Folder-004**

**Tobacco-Litigation [4]**

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
GREENSBORO DIVISION

COYNE BEAHM, INC., et al., )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG )  
ADMINISTRATION, et al., )  
)  
Defendants. )

2:95CV00591

\*\*\*\*\*

AMERICAN ADVERTISING )  
FEDERATION, et al., )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
DAVID A. KESSLER, M.D., )  
et al., )  
)  
Defendants. )

2:95CV00593

\*\*\*\*\*

UNITED STATES TOBACCO )  
COMPANY, et al., )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG )  
ADMINISTRATION, et al., )  
)  
Defendants. )

6:95CV00665

\*\*\*\*\*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF )  
 CONVENIENCE STORES, et al., )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 DAVID A. KESSLER, M.D., )  
et al., )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

2:95CV00706

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
 PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

FRANK W. HUNGER  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 Civil Division

WALTER C. HOLTON, JR.  
 United States Attorney

GEORGE J. PHILLIPS  
 Counselor to the  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 Civil Division

EUGENE M. THIROLF  
 Director  
 Office of Consumer Litigation

OF COUNSEL:

MARGARET JANE PORTER  
 Chief Counsel

KAREN E. SCHIFTER  
 PATRICIA J. KAEDING  
 Associate Chief Counsel  
 Food and Drug Administration  
 5600 Fishers Lane  
 Rockville, Maryland 20857

GERALD C. KELL  
 N.C. State Bar No. 5698  
 DEBORAH M. AUTOR  
 GREGORY T. EVERTS  
 DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
 SCOTT R. McINTOSH  
 Department of Justice  
 Washington, D.C. 20530  
 (202) 514-1586

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> . . . . .	vii
<b>STATEMENT OF THE MATTER BEFORE THE COURT</b> . . . . .	1
<b>STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS</b> . . . . .	3
<b>I. The Health Effects of Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco</b> . . . . .	4
<b>II. The Basis for the Assertion of Jurisdiction</b> . . . . .	5
<b>A. The Evidence That Nicotine in Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco "Affect[s] the Structure or Any Function of the Body"</b> . . . . .	7
<b>B. The Evidence That the Pharmacological Effects of Nicotine in Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Are "Intended"</b> . . . . .	8
1. New Evidence of Foreseeability . . . . .	8
2. New Evidence of Consumer Use . . . . .	9
3. New Evidence of Manufacturers' Intent . . . . .	10
<b>C. The Evidence That Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Are "Combination Products"</b> . . . . .	13
<b>III. The Rule</b> . . . . .	14
<b>A. Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco as Combination Products</b> . . . . .	14
<b>B. The Regulatory Goal</b> . . . . .	15
<b>C. The Youth Access Restrictions</b> . . . . .	16
<b>D. The Advertising and Promotion Restrictions</b> . . . . .	18
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> . . . . .	21

ARGUMENT . . . . . 22

CONGRESS HAS NOT PRECLUDED FDA FROM REGULATING CIGARETTES  
AND SMOKELESS TOBACCO UNDER THE FDCA . . . . . 22

I. "Customarily Marketed" Cigarettes and Smokeless  
Tobacco Are Not Exempt from Regulation under the FDCA . . . . . 22

A. Standard of Review: *Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources  
Defense Council, Inc.* . . . . . 22

B. *Chevron*, Step One . . . . . 23

1. The FDCA Applies Broadly to Any Product Meeting  
the "Drug" or "Device" Definition . . . . . 23

2. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Any Congressional  
Intent to Exclude Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco  
from the FDCA . . . . . 27

a. The Absence of Specific Evidence of  
Congressional Intent to Regulate Cigarettes  
and Smokeless Tobacco under the FDCA Does  
Not Create an Implied Exemption for Tobacco . . . . . 27

b. FDA Has Not Renounced Its Jurisdiction over  
Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco . . . . . 30

c. Neither Unenacted Bills Nor Statements by  
Congressional Members or Committees Are  
Evidence of Legislative Intent Regarding  
the FDCA's Application to Cigarettes and  
Smokeless Tobacco . . . . . 35

i. Unenacted Bills . . . . . 36

ii. Statements of Members or Committees . . . . . 37

iii. Ratification of a Prior Agency Position . . . . . 38

C. *Chevron*, Step Two: FDA’s Application of the FDCA to Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Is “Based on a Permissible Construction of the Statute” . . . . . 39

II. The Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act, and the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act Do Not Foreclose FDA from Regulating Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco under the FDCA . . . . . 41

A. No Statute, or Combination of Statutes, Can Override the FDCA in the Absence of Express Preclusion or Other Clearly Expressed Congressional Intent . . . . . 42

B. Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act . . . . . 43

C. Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act . . . . . 49

D. Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act . . . . . 51

III. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Does Not Prohibit FDA’s Regulation of Tobacco Products . . . . . 55

**NICOTINE IN CIGARETTES AND SMOKELESS TOBACCO IS A DRUG AND CIGARETTES AND SMOKELESS TOBACCO ARE DRUG DELIVERY DEVICES UNDER THE FDCA . . . . . 56**

I. Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Fall Squarely within the Act’s Drug and Device Definitions . . . . . 56

A. Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco “Affect the Structure or Any Function of the Body” . . . . . 57

B. Nicotine’s Effects Are Intended by the Manufacturers . . . . . 61

1. The Plain Language of the Statute Directs FDA to Consider All Relevant Evidence to Establish the Intended Use of a Product . . . . . 62

2.	FDA’s Interpretation is Reasonable and Consistent with Longstanding Administrative Interpretations of the Statute . . . . .	66
3.	FDA May Rely on Foreseeable Uses, Consumer Use, and the Statements, Knowledge, and Actions of the Manufacturers to Establish Intended Use . . . . .	69
a.	Foreseeable Use and Actual Consumer Use . . . . .	71
b.	Statements, Knowledge, and Actions of the Manufacturers . . . . .	74
II.	FDA’s Application of the Medical Device Provisions to Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Does Not Affect FDA’s Jurisdiction over these Products . . . . .	78
A.	Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Are Combination Drug/Device Products and, As Such, May Be Regulated under the Act’s Device Authorities . . . . .	79
1.	Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Are Combination Products . . . . .	80
2.	FDA’s Choice of Authorities Is Consistent with the Act . . . . .	84
B.	FDA’s Application of Device Provisions to Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Is Reasonable . . . . .	86
1.	FDA Is Fully Applying the Device Provisions to Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco . . . . .	87
a.	Classification . . . . .	87
b.	Recall and Misbranding . . . . .	90
2.	FDA Has Reasonably Interpreted Its Restricted Device Authority . . . . .	92

THE RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY FDA ON ADVERTISING AND OTHER PROMOTION OF CIGARETTES AND SMOKELESS TOBACCO ARE FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT . . . . . 99

I. The Agency’s Regulations Must Be Judged Pursuant to the Supreme Court’s *Central Hudson* Standard . . . . . 100

    A. The *Central Hudson* Standard and the Proper First Amendment Analysis . . . . . 100

    B. The Recent Rulings by the Supreme Court in *44 Liquormart*, and by the Fourth Circuit in *Anheuser-Busch* and *Penn Advertising* . . . . . 102

    C. In Applying the *Central Hudson* Test, the Court’s Decision Should be Based on the Record Created by the Agency, and the Reasonable Determinations Made by FDA Are Not to be Disregarded . . . . . 105

II. The Government’s Interest Here Is Plainly Substantial . . . . . 109

III. FDA Has Demonstrated That Advertising Affects Tobacco Use By Minors, to the Detriment of the Public Health, and That the Agency’s Restrictions on Advertising of These Products Should Alleviate That Problem to a Material Degree . . . . . 109

IV. FDA’s Advertising Restrictions Are Narrowly Tailored . . . . . 116

    A. The Restrictions Are Designed to Preserve the Flow of Information to Lawful Consumers . . . . . 116

    B. The Availability of Non-Speech Related Regulatory Alternatives Does Not Invalidate FDA’s Regulations . . . . . 119

    C. Each of FDA’s Individual Advertising Restrictions Is Narrowly Tailored . . . . . 128

        1. Image and Color Restrictions (§ 897.32(a)) . . . . . 129

        2. Outdoor Advertising (§ 897.30(b)) . . . . . 137



	<u>PAGE</u>
3. Sponsorship (§ 897.34(c)) . . . . .	141
4. Branded Merchandise (§ 897.34(a)) . . . . .	143
5. Product Names (§ 897.16(a)) . . . . .	144
6. Notice Requirement (§ 897.30(a)(2)) . . . . .	146
7. Self-Service Displays (§ 897.16(c)) . . . . .	148
CONCLUSION . . . . .	148

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>ASH v. Harris</u> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</u> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 701 (1996) . . . . .	106
<u>Agnew v. United States</u> , 165 U.S. 36, 17 S. Ct. 235, 41 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1897) . . . . .	9, 62
<u>American Health Products Co. v. Hayes</u> , 574 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <u>aff’d</u> , 744 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	26, 59, 75
<u>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</u> , 387 U.S. 397, 87 S. Ct. 1608, 18 L. Ed. 2d 847 (1967) . . . . .	40
<u>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</u> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</u> , 1996 WL 657711 (4th Cir. Nov. 13, 1996) [“ <u>Anheuser-Busch II</u> ”] . . . . .	102, 104, 126, 139, 141
<u>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</u> , 115 S. Ct. 788, 130 L. Ed. 2d 682 (1995) . . . . .	62
<u>Austin v. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 48 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	2
<u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 116 S. Ct. 501, 133 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1995) . . . . .	93
<u>Banzhaf v. FCC</u> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968), <u>cert. denied</u> , 396 U.S. 842 (1969) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Basiardanes v. City of Galveston</u> , 682 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	140

**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350, 97 S. Ct. 2691, 53 L. Ed. 2d 810 (1977) . . . . . 118, 119

Becton, Dickinson & Co. v. FDA, 589 F.2d 1175 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . . . 96

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp., 463 U.S. 60, 103 S. Ct. 2875, 77 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1983) . . . . . 126, 127, 137

Bradley v. United States, 264 F. 79 (5th Cir. 1920) . . . . . 77

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619, 113 S. Ct. 1710, 123 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1993) . . . . . 37

Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC, 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1189 (1985) . . . . . 98

Capital Broadcasting Co. v. Mitchell, 333 F. Supp. 582 (D.D.C. 1971), aff'd, Capital Broadcasting v. Kleindeinst, 405 U.S. 1000, 92 S. Ct. 1289, 31 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1972) . . . . . 117

Carey v. Population Services International, 431 U.S. 678, 97 S. Ct. 2010, 52 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1977) . . . . . 141

Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, 511 U.S. 164, 114 S. Ct. 1439, 128 L. Ed. 2d 119 (1994) . . . . . 37, 38, 108

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n, 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980) . . . . . passim

Century Communications Corp. v. FCC, 835 F.2d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . . 108

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 878, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1984) . . . . . 23, 35, 39, 40, 86

**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281, 99 S. Ct. 1705,  
60 L. Ed. 2d 208 (1979) . . . . . 55, 56

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504, 112 S.  
Ct. 2608, 120 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1992) . . . . . 45, 46, 47

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S.  
410, 113 S. Ct. 1505, 123 L. Ed. 2d 99 (1993) . . . . . 116, 117, 135

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,  
412 U.S. 94, 93 S. Ct. 2080, 36 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1973) . . . . . 105

Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833,  
106 S. Ct. 3245, 92 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1986) . . . . . 67

Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249, 112 S.  
Ct. 1146, 117 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1992) . . . . . 24, 42, 51, 55

Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, 447 U.S.  
102, 100 S. Ct. 2051, 64 L. Ed. 2d 766 (1980) . . . . . 24

Contact Lens Mfrs. Ass'n v. FDA, 766 F.2d 592 (D.C. Cir.  
1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1062 (1986) . . . . . 88

DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev., 887  
F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . . 144, 146

Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium,  
Inc. v. FCC, 116 S. Ct. 2374, 135 L. Ed. 2d 888 (1996) . . . . . 103

Dunagin v. City of Oxford, Miss., 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir.  
1983) . . . . . 112

E.R. Squibb and Sons, Inc. v. Bowen, 870 F.2d 678 (D.C.  
Cir. 1989) . . . . . 59

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761, 113 S. Ct. 1792,  
123 L. Ed. 2d 543 (1993) . . . . . 97, 109, 110, 118, 131

In re Establishment Inspection Portex, Inc., 595 F.2d 84  
(1st Cir. 1979) . . . . . 96

**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

<u>Fanning v. United States</u> , 72 F.2d 929 (4th Cir. 1934) . . . . .	62
<u>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</u> , 115 S. Ct. 2371, 132 L. Ed. 2d 541 (1995) . . . . .	101, 116, 117, 134
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</u> , 470 U.S. 729, 105 S. Ct. 1598, 84 L. Ed. 2d 643 (1985) . . . . .	106, 107
<u>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1495, 134 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1996) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Friedman v. Rogers</u> , 440 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 887, 59 L. Ed. 2d 100 (1979) . . . . .	142, 145
<u>Hanson v. United States</u> , 417 F. Supp. 30 (D. Minn.), <u>aff'd</u> , 540 F.2d 947 (8th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	70
<u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985) . . . . .	32, 92
<u>Heintz v. Jenkins</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1489, 132 L. Ed. 2d 395 (1995) . . . . .	37
<u>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1396, 134 L. Ed. 2d 593 (1996) . . . . .	39, 67
<u>James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig</u> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <u>petition for cert. filed</u> , 65 U.S.L.W. 3295 (U.S. Oct. 1, 1996) . . . . .	106
<u>Jeldness v. Pearce</u> , 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	28
<u>Keene Corp. v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 200, 113 S. Ct. 2035, 124 L. Ed. 2d 118 (1993) . . . . .	65
<u>Kingsley Int'l Picture Corp. v. Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</u> , 360 U.S. 684, 79 S. Ct. 1362, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1512 (1959) . . . . .	141
<u>Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank of Atlanta</u> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	147

**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

Kofa v. INS, 60 F.3d 1084 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 23, 24, 65, 86

Massachusetts v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,  
899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990), vacated on other grounds  
sub nom. Sullivan v. Massachusetts, 500 U.S. 949, 111  
S. Ct. 2252, 114 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1991) . . . . . 38

Mead Corp. v. B.E. Tilley, 490 U.S. 714, 109 S. Ct.  
2156, 104 L. Ed. 2d 796 (1989) . . . . . 23

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 116 S. Ct. 2240, 135 L. Ed. 2d  
700 (1996) . . . . . 88

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.  
Co., 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443  
(1983) . . . . . 38, 40, 41

Mowbray v. Kozlowski, 914 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1990) . . . . . 42

N. Jonas & Co. v. EPA, 666 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1981) . . . . . 71, 72

National Nutritional Foods Ass'n ("NNFA") v. FDA, 504  
F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S. 946  
(1975) . . . . . 69

NNFA v. Mathews, 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . . 70

NNFA v. Weinberger, 512 F.2d 688 (2d Cir.), cert.  
denied, 423 U.S. 827 (1975) . . . . . 70, 73, 76

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.,  
503 U.S. 407, 112 S. Ct. 1394, 118 L. Ed. 2d 52  
(1992) . . . . . 39

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348, 73 L.  
Ed. 2d 1113 (1982) . . . . . 109

Nutrilab, Inc. v. Schweiker, 713 F.2d 335 (7th Cir.  
1983) . . . . . 26

**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

Penn Advertising of Baltimore, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 63 F.3d 1318 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 102, 109, 138, 139

Penn Advertising of Baltimore, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 1996 WL 657723 (4th Cir. Nov. 13, 1996) ["Penn Advertising II"] . . . . . 102, 105, 139

Pittman v. Nelms, 87 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 2

Plaquemines Port, Harbor and Terminal Dist. v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n, 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . . 106

Project 80's, Inc. v. City of Pocatello, 942 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 133

Public Citizen v. Shalala, 932 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) . . . . . 96

Pulliam Inv. Co. v. Cameo Prop., 810 F.2d 1282 (4th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 2

Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Products Co., 115 S. Ct. 1300, 131 L. Ed. 2d 248 (1995) . . . . . 130

In re R.M.J., 455 U.S. 191, 102 S. Ct. 929, 71 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1982) . . . . . 128

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148, 96 S. Ct. 1989, 48 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1976) . . . . . 43, 47, 49

Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc., 509 U.S. 43, 113 S. Ct. 2485, 125 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1993) . . . . . 144, 146

Roberts v. Fuquay-Varina Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Inc., 223 F. Supp. 212 (E.D.N.C. 1963), aff'd in relevant part and remanded with directions, 332 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1964) . . . . . 3

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 115 S. Ct. 1585, 131 L. Ed. 2d 532 (1995) . . . . . 100, 112, 119, 132

**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862, 81 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1984) . . . . . 42

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296, 78 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1983) . . . . . 29

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173, 111 S. Ct. 1759, 114 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1991) . . . . . 35, 39, 41

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115, 109 S. Ct. 2829, 106 L. Ed. 2d 93 (1989) . . . . . passim

Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n, 486 U.S. 466, 108 S. Ct. 1916, 100 L. Ed. 2d 475 (1988) . . . . . 133, 147

Smiley v. Citibank, 116 S. Ct. 1730, 135 L. Ed. 2d 25 (1996) . . . . . 40

Telco Communications, Inc. v. Carbaugh, 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 904 (1990) . . . . . 147

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153, 98 S. Ct. 2279, 57 L. Ed. 2d 117 (1978) . . . . . 42

Texans Against Censorship, Inc. v. State Bar of Texas, 888 F. Supp. 1328 (E.D. Tex. 1995), aff'd mem., No. 95-40376 (5th Cir. Oct. 9, 1996) . . . . . 147

Thompson Medical Co. v. FTC, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1086 (1987) . . . . . 98

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 120 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1994) . . . . . 107, 108

United States v. 22 Devices "The Ster-o-lizer MD-200", 714 F. Supp. 1159 (D. Utah 1989) . . . . . 74

United States v. 23, More or Less, Articles, 192 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1951) . . . . . 81



**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

United States v. 250 Jars U.S. Fancy Pure Honey,  
218 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. Mich. 1963), aff'd, 344 F.2d  
288 (6th Cir. 1965) . . . . . 70

United States v. 354 Bulk Cartons Trim  
Reducing-Aid Cigarettes, 178 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J.  
1959) . . . . . 5, 31

United States v. 46 Cartons, More or Less, Containing  
Fairfax Cigarettes, 113 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1953) . . . . . 31

United States v. 789 Cases Latex Surgeons' Gloves,  
799 F. Supp. 1275 (D.P.R. 1992) . . . . . 73, 75

United States v. An Article of Device "Cameron  
Spitler Amblyo-Syntonzizer", 261 F. Supp. 243 (D. Neb.  
1966) . . . . . 74, 75

United States v. An Article of Device Dynatone,  
315 F. Supp. 588 (D. Minn. 1970) . . . . . 81

United States v. An Article of Device Toftness  
Radiation Detector, 731 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir.), cert.  
denied, 469 U.S. 882 (1984) . . . . . 74

United States v. An Article of Drug Bacto-Unidisk,  
394 U.S. 784, 89 S. Ct. 1410, 22 L. Ed.  
2d 726 (1969) . . . . . 25, 27, 58, 62, 97

United States v. An Article of Drug "Sudden  
Change", 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969) . . . . . 57, 59, 69, 77

United States v. Articles of Banned Hazardous Substances  
Baby Rattles, 614 F. Supp. 226 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) . . . . . 72

United States v. Articles of Drug "Beuthanasia-D  
Regular", Civ. No. 77-0-396 (D. Neb. Aug. 1, 1979) . . . . . 60

United States v. Articles of Drug for Veterinary Use, 50  
F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 76, 77

**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

United States v. Articles of Food & Drug Apricots,  
444 F. Supp. 266 (E.D. Wis. 1977) . . . . . 71

United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.,  
509 U.S. 418 (1993) 113 S. Ct. 2696,  
125 L. Ed. 2d 345 . . . . . 103, 112, 116, 134

United States v. Focht, 882 F.2d 55 (3d Cir. 1989) . . . . . 71

United States v. Kasz Enter., 855 F. Supp. 534 (D.R.I.),  
modified on other grounds, 862 F. Supp. 717 (D.R.I. 1994) . . . . . 68, 73

United States v. Lund, 853 F.2d 242 (4th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 42

United States v. Park, 421 U.S. 658, 95 S. Ct. 1903,  
44 L. Ed. 2d 489 (1975) . . . . . 72

United States v. Pro-Ag, Inc., 796 F. Supp. 1219 (D.  
Minn 1991), aff'd, 968 F.2d 681 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 59

United States v. Relaxicizor, Inc., 340 F. Supp. 943  
(C.D. Cal. 1970) . . . . . 81

United States v. Rutherford, 442 U.S. 544, 99 S. Ct.  
2470, 61 L. Ed. 2d 68 (1979) . . . . . 90

United States v. "Sports Oxygen", Civ. No. 89-2085  
(D.N.J. Oct. 27, 1992) . . . . . 59

United States v. Storage Spaces Designated Nos. "8" and  
"49", 777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied,  
479 U.S. 1086 (1987) . . . . . 70

United States v. Sullivan, 332 U.S. 689, 68 S. Ct. 331,  
92 L. Ed. 297 (1948) . . . . . 60

United States v. Ten Cartons Ener-B Vitamin B-12,  
72 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . . 70, 76

United States v. Two Plastic Drums, 761 F. Supp. 70  
(C.D. Ill. 1991), aff'd, 984 F.2d 814 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . . 73

**CASES (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

United States v. Undetermined No. of Unlabeled Cases, 21  
F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 59

United States v. Undetermined Quantities  
"Exachol", 716 F. Supp. 787 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) . . . . . 68

United States v. Undetermined Quantities "Pets  
Smellfree", 22 F.3d 235 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 59, 71

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia  
Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748, 96  
S. Ct. 1817, 48 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1976) . . . . . 119, 131, 132, 147

White House Vigil for the ERA Comm. v. Clark,  
746 F.2d 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . . 107

Young v. Community Nutrition Inst., 476 U.S. 974,  
106 S. Ct. 2360, 90 L. Ed. 2d 959 (1986) . . . . . 23, 67, 85, 86

Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579,  
72 S. Ct. 863, 96 L. Ed. 1153 (1952) . . . . . 55

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S.  
626, 105 S. Ct. 2265, 85 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1985) . . . . . 130, 131, 147

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 52 . . . . . 98

15 U.S.C. § 1261(f)(2) . . . . . 29

15 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 44

15 U.S.C. § 1333 . . . . . 43, 45

15 U.S.C. § 1334 . . . . . 43, 45

15 U.S.C. § 1335 . . . . . 43

15 U.S.C. § 1337 . . . . . 43

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

15 U.S.C. § 1341 . . . . . 43

15 U.S.C. § 1459(a)(1) . . . . . 29

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(1)(B) . . . . . 29

15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B)(iii) . . . . . 29

15 U.S.C. § 4401 . . . . . 49

15 U.S.C. § 4402 . . . . . 49

15 U.S.C. § 4406 . . . . . 49, 50

15 U.S.C. § 4407 . . . . . 49

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1) . . . . . passim

21 U.S.C. § 321(h) . . . . . passim

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) . . . . . 47, 48, 65, 97, 98

21 U.S.C. § 353(g) . . . . . 13, 55, 79, 80, 83, 85

21 U.S.C. § 360c . . . . . 87, 88, 89, 94, 95

21 U.S.C. § 360d(a)(2)(C) . . . . . 98

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(D) . . . . . 98

21 U.S.C. § 360h(e)(1) . . . . . 91

21 U.S.C. § 360j(e) . . . . . 16, 88, 93, 95

21 U.S.C. § 360k(b) . . . . . 54

21 U.S.C. § 371 . . . . . 56

21 U.S.C. § 801, et seq. . . . . . 55

21 U.S.C. § 802(6) . . . . . 29

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)**

**PAGE(S)**

42 U.S.C. § 300w . . . . . 53

42 U.S.C. § 300x-23 . . . . . 53

42 U.S.C. § 300x-26(a)(1) . . . . . 52, 122

21 C.F.R. § 3.2(e) . . . . . 14, 82, 83

21 C.F.R. § 201.128 . . . . . 67, 72, 76

21 C.F.R. § 201.5 . . . . . 68

21 C.F.R. § 801.4 . . . . . 67

21 C.F.R. § 801.5 . . . . . 68

21 C.F.R. § 868.5580 . . . . . 81

21 C.F.R. § 878.4635 . . . . . 81

21 C.F.R. § 878.4800 . . . . . 81

21 C.F.R. § 880.5475 . . . . . 81

21 C.F.R. § 880.5570 . . . . . 81

21 C.F.R. § 897.14 . . . . . 122

21 C.F.R. § 897.16 . . . . . 122, 129

21 C.F.R. § 897.24 . . . . . 46, 50

21 C.F.R. § 897.25 . . . . . 46

21 C.F.R. § 897.32(a) . . . . . 129, 135

27 C.F.R. § 270.215 . . . . . 47

45 C.F.R. §§ 96.123(a)(5) . . . . . 122

45 C.F.R. § 96.130 . . . . . 122

<b><u>FEDERAL REGISTER</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
42 Fed. Reg. 9286 (1977) . . . . .	88, 99
42 Fed. Reg. 9294 (1977) . . . . .	89
46 Fed. Reg. 57569 (1981) . . . . .	96
51 Fed. Reg. 40389 (1986) . . . . .	88
58 Fed. Reg. 45161 (1993) . . . . .	123
58 Fed. Reg. 45165 (1993) . . . . .	123
58 Fed. Reg. 47611 (1993) . . . . .	78
58 Fed. Reg. 47612 (1993) . . . . .	78
59 Fed. Reg. 6084 (1994) . . . . .	78
59 Fed. Reg. 6088 (1994) . . . . .	78
60 Fed. Reg. 41314 (1995) (FDA Proposed Rule and Jurisdictional Analysis) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
61 Fed. Reg. 1492 (1996) . . . . .	123
61 Fed. Reg. 44396 (1996) (Regulations Restricting the Sale and Distribution of Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco to Protect Children and Adolescents) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
61 Fed. Reg. 44619 (1996) (Nicotine in Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Is a Drug and These Products Are Nicotine Delivery Devices Under the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act: Jurisdictional Determination) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
 <b><u>HOUSE AND SENATE REPORTS</u></b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2139, at 2 (1938), <u>reprinted in 6 A Legislative History of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act and Its Amendments</u> <u>[Legislative History]</u> . . . . .	25

<u>HOUSE AND SENATE REPORTS (Continued)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
H.R. Rep. No. 101-959 (1990) (Conference Report), <u>reprinted in</u> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6327 . . . . .	85, 91
H.R. Rep. No. 102-464 (1992) . . . . .	52
H.R. Rep. No. 89-449 (1965), <u>reprinted in</u> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2350 . . . . .	46
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970), <u>reprinted in</u> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566 . . . . .	55
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976) . . . . .	66, 88, 89, 94, 96
S. Rep. No. 101-513 (1990) . . . . .	82, 91
S. Rep. No. 102-131 (1992), <u>reprinted in</u> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 277 . . . . .	51
S. Rep. No. 74-361 (1935), <u>reprinted in</u> 3 <u>Legislative History</u> . . . . .	65
S. Rep. No. 74-646 (1935), <u>reprinted in</u> 4 <u>Legislative History</u> . . . . .	26
S. Rep. No. 91-566 (1970), <u>reprinted in</u> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2652 . . . . .	45
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
6 James W. Moore et al., <u>Moore's Federal Practice</u> (2d ed. 1985) . . . . .	3
136 Cong. Rec. S12493 (Aug. 4, 1990) . . . . .	85
136 Cong. Rec. S17459 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990) . . . . .	91
<u>I Kenneth Culp Davis, Administrative Law Treatise,</u> § 3.6 (3d ed. 1994) . . . . .	25
Hearings on S. 2800 Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. 515 (1934), <u>reprinted in</u> 2 <u>Legislative History</u> . . . . .	58

<u>MISCELLANEOUS (Continued)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
H.R. 2265, 104th Cong. (1995) . . . . .	37
H.R. 2283, 104th Cong. (1995) . . . . .	37
S. 1295, 104th Cong. (1995) . . . . .	37
<u>Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act ("DSHEA") of</u> 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 (1994) . . . . .	28
<u>Pure Food and Drugs Act</u> , Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 . . . . .	25
<u>U.S. Department of Agriculture Service and Regulatory</u> <u>Announcements</u> , No. 13 (1914) . . . . .	29, 30
